

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT IV

03-15-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

**Appeal No. 15 AP 2263 CR
Circuit Court Case No. 12-CT-670**

vs.

JULIEANN BAEHNI,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON
MAY 4, 2015 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR SAUK COUNTY, BRANCH II,
THE HONORABLE JAMES EVENSON PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

**Michael X. Albrecht
Assistant District Attorney
Sauk County District Attorney's Office
515 Oak Street
Baraboo, WI 53913
(608) 355-3280
State Bar No. 1085008**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Trial Court's Findings of Fact, That Baehni Requested an Alternative Test, Not Additional Test, Are Not Clearly Erroneous and the Trial Court Appropriately Applied Those Findings to the Relevant Law6

 II. Critical Care Paramedic Kate Gallagher Defiel Could Statutorily Draw Blood Under Wis. Stat. § 343.305(5)(b) and the Blood Draw was Appropriate Under the "Spectrum of Reasonableness" Standard 11

 III. Baehni Did Not Make a Prima Facie Showing Sufficient to Shift the Burden to the State Regarding Her 1990 Prior Offense 17

 IV. Baehni's 1992 Conviction was a Factual Dispute Appropriate for Jury Consideration and the Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ruling That All Priors Would Go Before a Jury In Absence of Stipulation23

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATION 29

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Beck v. Zoschke</u> , 76 Wis.2d 336, 347, 251 N.W.2d 431 (1977).....	8
<u>Chapman v. State</u> , 69 Wis.2d 581, 583, 230 N.W.2d 824 (1975).....	8
<u>County of Sauk v. McDonald</u> , 2015 WI App 52, 364 Wis.2d 408, 866 N.W.2d 405.....	15, 16
<u>Fuller v. Riedel</u> , 159 Wis.2d 323, 464 N.W.2d 97 (Ct.App. 1990).....	8
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 214 Wis.2d 628, 571 N.W.2d 662 (1997)	25, 27
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 169 Wis.2d 49, 485 N.W.2d 237 (1992).....	18
<u>State v. Daggett</u> , 2002 WI App 32, 25 Wis. 2d 112, 640 N.W.2d 546.....	13, 14, 16
<u>State v. Drexler</u> , 2003 WI App 169, 266 Wis.2d 438, 669 N.W.2d 182.....	20, 22
<u>State v. Ernst</u> , 2005 WI 107, 283 Wis.2d 300, 699 N.W.2d 92.....	18, 19, 21, 22, 24
<u>State v. Hahn</u> , 2000 WI 118, 238 Wis.2d 889, 618 N.W.2d 528.....	18
<u>State v. Hammill</u> , 2006 WI App 128, 293 Wis.2d 654, 718 N.W.2d 747.....	22
<u>State v. Klessig</u> , 211 Wis.2d 194, 564 N.W.2d 716 (1997).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Kozel</u> , 2016 WI App 1, 366 Wis.2d 331, 873 N.W.2d 100.....	16
<u>State v. Lebo</u> , 2015 WI App 43, 362 Wis.2d 539, 865 N.W.2d 844.....	20, 21

<u>State v. List</u> , 2004 WI App 230, 277 Wis.2d 836, 691 N.W.2d 366.....	23
<u>State v. McCrossen</u> , 129 Wis.2d 277, 385 N.W.2d 161 (1986).....	10
<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 2013 WI App 94, 349 Wis.2d 527, 835 N.W.2d 292.....	15, 16
<u>State v. Penzkofer</u> , 184 Wis. 2d 262, 516 N.W.2d 774 (Ct. App. 1994).....	14, 16
<u>State v. Post</u> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis.2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634.....	5, 6
<u>State v. Renard</u> , 123 Wis.2d 458, 367 N.W.2d 237 (Ct. App. 1985).....	9, 10
<u>Scales v. State</u> , 64 Wis.2d 485, 494, 219 N.W.2d 286 (1974).....	13
<u>State v. Schmidt</u> , 2004 WI App 235, 277 Wis.2d 561, 691 N.W.2d 379.....	9
<u>State v. Van Riper</u> , 2003 WI App 237, 267 Wis.2d 759, 672 N.W.2d 156.....	23
<u>State v. Zielke</u> , 137 Wis.2d 39, 403 N.W.2 427 (1987).....	10, 11
WIS. STAT. § 343.305(5)(b).....	9, 11, 13, 16
WIS. STAT. § 805.17(2).....	8
WIS. STAT. § 346.63(1)(b).....	24
WIS. STAT. § 340.01 (46m).....	24
